THE EFFECT OF CARD GAME AS A MEANS OF
REINFORCEMENT IN TEACHING ENGLISH VOCABULARY
TO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENTS

THESIS

As Partial Fulfillment of The Requirements for
The Sarjana Pendidikan Degree in
English Language Teaching Faculty

05 43 /99

h-olD

- ——— ,_.__4___.

Ak
Sl
|

rjk '
Y B
By: A N
5 G
POPPY SUWONO - e
1213094076 N |

i 5.‘\_£=.“L; j

Y T

UNIVERSITAS KATOLIK WIDYA MANDALA SURABAYA
FAKULTAS KEGURUAN DAN ILMU PENDIDIKAN
JURUSAN PENDIDIKAN BAHASA DAN SENI
PROGRAM STUDI PENDIDIKAN BAHASA INGGRIS
DECEMBER, 1998



APPROVAL SHEET
(1)

This thesis entitled : THE EFFECT OF CARD GAME AS A MEANS
OF REINFORCEMENT IN TEACHING VOCABULARY TO ELEMENTARY

SCHOOL STUDENTS.

Prepared and submitted by Poppy Suwono has been approved and
accepted as partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Sarjana
Pendidikan degree in

English Language Teaching by the following advisor :

DR. Abdul Wahab, M.A
Advisor




APPROVAL SHEET

()

This thesis has been examined by the committee on oral

examination with grade of .

I

DR. Veronica L D. MS¢
Chairman

A wLoana > o

T

Dra Magdalena |. Kartio, M.A. M.G. Retno Palupi SPd
Member ' Member

DR. Abdul Wahab M.A

T e,

Memb DY g
ot B =
Appro
/"4\/\/6/"\
S)bet€a L. Diptoad]. M.Sc
Dean of the Teacher Head of the English

Department Training College

11



ACKNOWLEGMENT

First of all, the writer thanks God for His blessing because
without his love and guidance the writer would not be able to finish this
thesis.

The writer also wants to thank her advisor DR Abdul Wahab M.A.
for his patient guidance and valuable advice during conducting this study.

Furthermore, she wants to express her deep gratitude to the
principal of SD Katholik Santa Theresia |, Surabaya and the English
teacher of the fourth year students, who have allowed her to carry out the
experiment.

On a more personal note, a great deal of thanks also goes to her
family and Christanto Phietojo for putting up with her over the past few
months while she was doing her study.

Finally the writer also wants to express her gratitude to her

friends who have extended their beneficial contribution and valuable ideas.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Title

Approval sheet (1)

Approval sheet (2)

Aknowlegments

Table of contents

Abtract

Chapter i Introduction.
1.1. Background of the study
1.2. Statement of the problem
1.3. The Objective of the Study
1.4. Theoretical Framework
1.5. Hypothesis
1.8. Limitation of the Study
1.7. Assumption
1.8. Definition of the Keyterm
1.9. Organization of the thesis

Chapter |i Review of the Related Literature
2.1. The Important of Vocabulary
2.2. The Teaching of Vocabulary
2.3. Ways to Motivate Children in Learning Vocabulary
2.4 The Role of Game
2.4.1, The Definition of Game
2.4.2. The Advantages of Game
2.4.3. The Use of Game
2.4.4 The Requirements of Game
2.5. Characteristics of Young Leamers

w

12
12
12
13
14



2.5.1. Social Characteristic
2.5.2. Emotional Characteristic
2,5.3. Mental Charaacteristic
2.6. Related Study

Chapter [l Research Methodology
3.1. Research Design
3.1.1. The Nature of the Study
3.1.2. The Variable
3.1.3. Treatment
3.1.3.1. The Experimental Group
3.1.3.2. The Control Graup
3.2. Population and Sample
3.3. Reseach Instrument
3.4. Try-out
3.5. Procedure of Data Collection
3.5.1. Experimental Stage
3.5.2. Post Experimental Stage
3.6. The Technique of Data Analysis
3.7. The Data Analysis
3.8. Hypothesis Testing

14
15
18
16

18
18

20

20

21
22

23

23

23
26
26
26
26

27

28

Chapter IV. The Result Data Analysis and Interpretation of the Findings

4 1. The Results of Data Analysis

4 2. Interpretation of the Analyzed Results

Chapter V. Conclusion and Suggestions
S.1. Summary
5.2. Conclusion
5.3. Suggestions

Bibliography

Appendixes

29
31

34
36
36
38



ABSTRACT

Suwono, Poppy, “The Effect of Cards Game as A means of Reinforcement
in Teaching Vocabulary to Elementary School Students”.

Teaching English to Elementary school students is very important,
because English, a foreign language, which is needed in international
communication. Then, the objective of fanguage teaching is the students
mastery in language skill, namely: Listening, Speaking, Reading and
Writing. In order to achieve that objective; vocabulary plays an important
role. Therefore, initial teaching-learning activities should be stressed on
the students’ vocabulary building.

To improve the students’ vocabulary, the writer uses card game in
teaching English vocabulary. This technique helps a teacher to break the
routine activity, avoid the boredom, and arise the students’ motivation as
well as attract them to participate in the classroom activities.

Motivation plays an important role for the success of teaching
learning process. Because children like games, the writer suggests card
game as a means of teaching vocabulary. Card game is really effective
and useful. Many experts use games in teaching learning activities
because games have been proved to have a great deal of value,

The subject of this study consists of the fourth year students of
elementary school divided into one class as the experimental group and
another one as the control group. The writer teaches the same material to
both groups, but she uses card game in teaching vocabulary for the
experimental group. Then for the control group the writer uses translation
of word list.

After all of the treatments, the writer find that using card games as a
means of teaching vocabulary is more effective than using translation of
word list. Moreover, card game can lead to more sincere interest and
decrease the students’ boredom in iearning vocabulary.

At last, the investigation gives some suggestions to improve and
deveiop the students’ vocabulary. A teacher who wants to use card game
should consider when to use, how to play and what card game is. To
prove the effectiveness of the card game, the writer hopes a further
research will be done to implement some suggested card game,





