THE EFFECT OF CARD GAME AS A MEANS OF REINFORCEMENT IN TEACHING ENGLISH VOCABULARY TO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENTS

THESIS

As Partial Fulfillment of The Requirements for The Sarjana Pendidikan Degree in English Language Teaching Faculty



By:

POPPY SUWONO, 1213094076

No. INDUK	05 48 199
TOL TERI 10	8 8 93
No EUKU	i i jø,
	(max
₹ X T	(a. 1 1 (swa)

UNIVERSITAS KATOLIK WIDYA MANDALA SURABAYA FAKULTAS KEGURUAN DAN ILMU PENDIDIKAN JURUSAN PENDIDIKAN BAHASA DAN SENI PROGRAM STUDI PENDIDIKAN BAHASA INGGRIS DECEMBER, 1998

APPROVAL SHEET

(1)

This thesis entitled : THE EFFECT OF CARD GAME AS A MEANS
OF REINFORCEMENT IN TEACHING VOCABULARY TO ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL STUDENTS
Prepared and submitted by Poppy Suwono has been approved and
accepted as partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Sarjana
Pendidikan degree in
English Language Teaching by the following advisor :

DR. Abdul Wahab, M.A Advisor

APPROVAL SHEET

(2)

This thesis has been examined by the committee on oral examination with grade of: DR. Veronica L.D. MSc Dra Magdalena I. Kartio, M.A. Member DR. Abdul Wahab M.A Member Approved Alca L. Diptoadi. M.Sc entes Santi Widiati, MPd Head of the English Dean of the Teacher

Department Training College

ACKNOWLEGMENT

First of all, the writer thanks God for His blessing because without his love and guidance the writer would not be able to finish this thesis.

The writer also wants to thank her advisor DR Abdul Wahab M.A. for his patient guidance and valuable advice during conducting this study.

Furthermore, she wants to express her deep gratitude to the principal of SD Katholik Santa Theresia II, Surabaya and the English teacher of the fourth year students, who have allowed her to carry out the experiment.

On a more personal note, a great deal of thanks also goes to her family and Christanto Phietojo for putting up with her over the past few months while she was doing her study.

Finally the writer also wants to express her gratitude to her friends who have extended their beneficial contribution and valuable ideas.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	
Title	j
Approval sheet (1)	
Approval sheet (2)	
Aknowlegments	iv
Table of contents	V
Abtract	viii
Chapter I Introduction.	
1.1. Background of the study	1
1.2. Statement of the problem	3
1.3. The Objective of the Study	3
1.4. Theoretical Framework	3
1.5. Hypothesis	4
1.6. Limitation of the Study	4
1.7. Assumption	5
1.8. Definition of the Keyterm	5
1.9. Organization of the thesis	6
Chapter II Review of the Related Literature	
2.1. The Important of Vocabulary	7
2.2. The Teaching of Vocabulary	9
2.3. Ways to Motivate Children in Learning Vocabulary	9
2.4. The Role of Game	11
2.4.1. The Definition of Game	12
2.4.2. The Advantages of Game	12
2.4.3. The Use of Game	12
2.4.4. The Requirements of Game	13
2.5. Characteristics of Young Learners	14

	2.5.1. Social Characteristic	14
	2.5.2. Emotional Characteristic	15
	2,5.3. Mental Charaacteristic	15
	2.6. Related Study	16
Chapter	III Research Methodology	
	3.1. Research Design	18
	3.1.1. The Nature of the Study	18
	3.1.2. The Variable	20
	3.1.3. Treatment	20
	3.1.3.1. The Experimental Group	21
	3.1.3.2. The Control Group	22
	3.2. Population and Sample	23
	3.3. Reseach Instrument	23
	3.4. Try-out	23
	3.5. Procedure of Data Collection	26
	3.5.1. Experimental Stage	26
	3.5.2. Post Experimental Stage	26
	3.6. The Technique of Data Analysis	26
	3.7. The Data Analysis	27
	3.8. Hypothesis Testing	28
Chapter	IV. The Result Data Analysis and Interpretation of the Findings	3
	4.1. The Results of Data Analysis	29
	4.2. Interpretation of the Analyzed Results	31
Chapter	V. Conclusion and Suggestions	
	5.1. Summary	34
	5.2. Conclusion	36
	5.3. Suggestions	36
Bibliogra	aphy	38
Appendixes		

ABSTRACT

Suwono, Poppy, "The Effect of Cards Game as A means of Reinforcement in Teaching Vocabulary to Elementary School Students".

Teaching English to Elementary school students is very important, because English, a foreign language, which is needed in international communication. Then, the objective of language teaching is the students mastery in language skill, namely: Listening, Speaking, Reading and Writing. In order to achieve that objective; vocabulary plays an important role. Therefore, initial teaching-learning activities should be stressed on the students' vocabulary building.

To improve the students' vocabulary, the writer uses card game in teaching English vocabulary. This technique helps a teacher to break the routine activity, avoid the boredom, and arise the students' motivation as well as attract them to participate in the classroom activities.

Motivation plays an important role for the success of teaching learning process. Because children like games, the writer suggests card game as a means of teaching vocabulary. Card game is really effective and useful. Many experts use games in teaching learning activities because games have been proved to have a great deal of value.

The subject of this study consists of the fourth year students of elementary school divided into one class as the experimental group and another one as the control group. The writer teaches the same material to both groups, but she uses card game in teaching vocabulary for the experimental group. Then for the control group the writer uses translation of word list.

After all of the treatments, the writer find that using card games as a means of teaching vocabulary is more effective than using translation of word list. Moreover, card game can lead to more sincere interest and decrease the students' boredom in learning vocabulary.

At last, the investigation gives some suggestions to improve and develop the students' vocabulary. A teacher who wants to use card game should consider when to use, how to play and what card game is. To prove the effectiveness of the card game, the writer hopes a further research will be done to implement some suggested card game.